Town of Arpin Wood County

Nick

Arpin, Wisconsin 54410

The Town of Arpin will hold their regular monthly meeting on Tuesday, May 2024 at 7:00 p.m., in the fire department building. Pledge of Allegiance

Approve monthly minutes of March, 2024: MOTION (Grosskreutz,

Gehrke) to accept the meeting minutes as presented. Carried 3-0

<u>Review financial</u>: MOTION (Gehrke, Grosskreutz) to accept the financial report as presented. Carried 3-0

<u>Monthly bills</u>: MOTION (Grosskreutz, Shupe) to pay the monthly bills as presented. Carried 3-0

Building inspector: no discussion

<u>Fire Department report:</u> been busy, keep the forest green is at 10 fires in Wood County

Cemetery update: no discussion

<u>Library update:</u> received a nice donation in memory of Betty Yerke, Preparing for the unexpected is an upcoming event at the library

Discussion of contract with Waste Management: table

Discussion of contract with Harter's: table

Asplundh email/contract: discussed

Road Work/Condition update:

2024 Road Construction- Road Bids: MOTION (Grosskreutz, Gehrke) to accept Becker's bid for 4700.00 to replace the culvert on Pine Road. Carried 3-0

MOTION (Grosskreutz, Gehrke) to accept Scott Construction for Chip and crack fill on Arpin-Sherry Road and Church Road in the amount of \$45,030.00. Carried 3-0

50/50 Road Aid: table

Bridge Inventory: no discussion

Tractor purchase and or discussion: table

Committee members for building:

<u>Committee minutes:</u> Jill summarized the minutes, option of having everything on the table if they build or remodel. Discussion was held **ARPA money**

Fire department windows/doors: table

Public input: discussion of solar

<u>Future Agenda Items:</u> Harter Contract, GFL contract, 50/50 road, Bridge aid inventory, Tractor purchase and or discussion, Fire Department windows/doors <u>Adjournment:</u>.MOTION (Grosskreutz, Gehrke) to adjourn the monthly meeting of the Town of Arpin Carried 3-0 at 7:58 p.m.

Shelly Grimm, Clerk Posted 3/20/2024